Raffles 334 128 206 311 125 186

3,566 3,328 238 2,760 2,266 494

Included in the costs of activities for generating funds is £365k of apportioned support costs. See note 9 (2011: £433k).
Many events are carried out primarily to raise public awareness of Amnesty and its activities, with income generation often
being a by-product. We are aware that these events make a significant contribution to the furtherance of our fundraising
programmes and bring lasting financial benefits.

5. Income in pursuit of objectives

Dec-12
£000s

Dec-11
£000s

Income from human rights publications and campaigning materials 202 253

During 2012 we reduced the number of supporter magazines from six to five.

6. Investment income

Dec-12
£000s

Dec-11
£000s

Interest receivable on bank deposits 26 38

Interest receivable on fixed asset investments 11 -

Total investment and other income 37 38

22   Combined financial statements

Notes forming part of the pro forma combined financial statements

7. Expenditure in pursuit of objectives

Dec-12
Unrestricted

£000s

Dec-12
Restricted

£000s

Dec-12
Total

£000s

Dec-11
Total

£000s

Human Rights Campaigning
Production and distribution of human rights publications and
campaigning materials 1,636  - 1,636 1,776

Campaigns and activism support 1,347  - 1,347 1,378

Human rights education 733  - 733 770

Media 681  - 681 688

Policy 558  - 558 588

Nations and regions 430  - 430 575

Individuals at risk 431 5 436 472

Amnesty in the community 218  - 218 259

Art for amnesty 288  - 288 323

Grants to AIEU Section 244  - 244 245

Dignity 82 31 113 217

Youth activism 135  - 135 173

Refugees & asylum 130 132 262 267

Control arms 73 65 138 125

Corporate & social responsibility 129  - 129 120

Lesbian, gay, bisexual, transexual 52  - 52 98

Country campaigning 155 20 175 302

Security & human rights 84  - 84 65

Death penalty 64  - 64 51

Women's human rights 83  - 83 73

Total human rights campaigning 7,553 253 7,806 8,565

Research into and relief of human rights violations
Grant to Amnesty International Charity Limited 7,637  180 7,817 6,684

Grant to Amnesty International Limited  -  -  - 300

Total research: human rights violations 7,637 180 7,817 6,984

Investment in activist recruitment
Investment in activist recruitment 1,409  - 1,409 2,030

Support costs apportioned (see note 9) 226  - 226 228

Total investment in activist recruitment 1,635  - 1,635 2,258

Total expenditure in pursuit of objectives 16,825 433 17,258 17,807

Included in the cost of human rights campaigning is £2,465k of apportioned support costs. See note 9 – (2011: £2,915k).

A full discussion of all AIUK’s activities appears in the report of the Boards on pages 6 to 13.

Combined financial statements   23

Notes forming part of the pro forma combined financial statements

8. Governance costs

Dec-12
£000s

Dec-11
£000s

Members' annual general meeting and national conference 224 220

International council meeting (biennial meeting of global movement)  - 20

Other direct governance costs 300 244
Total governance cost 524 484

None of the Board members received remuneration during the year. The total of expenses reimbursed to Board members

[…]

Taxation on profit on ordinary activities
Dec-12

£000s
Dec-11

£000s

Total current tax - -

Deferred tax
Movement in deferred tax provision - -

Taxation on profit on ordinary activities - -

Reconciliation Dec-12
£000s

Dec-11
£000s

Loss on ordinary activities before tax (114) (2,705)
Loss on ordinary activities at the standard rate of
corporation tax in the UK of 24% (prior year 26%) (27) (703)

Net non-taxable income 16 715

Increase/(decrease) in trading losses in the year 5 (17)

Capital allowances in excess of depreciation 6 5

Current tax charge for period - -

Provision for deferred tax – treated as unprovided £000s

Deferred tax at 23%

Balance at 1 January 2012 (217)

Movement (11)

Balance at 31 December 2012 228

The year end unprovided deferred tax asset comprises
£000s

Accelerated capital allowances  278

Losses available to carry forward (506)

(228)

26   Combined financial statements

Notes forming part of the pro forma combined financial statements

12. fixed assets

Tangible
Fixed Assets

Freehold
land and
buildings

£000s

Plant &
Machinery

£000s

Computer
equipment/

infrastructure
£000s

Office
Equipment

£000s

Leasehold
Improvements

£000s
Total

£000s
Cost
at 1 January 2012 9,732 1,691 822 749 18 13,012
Additions  -  - 190 3 2 195

Disposals  -  - (121) (33)  - (154)
at 31 December 2012 9,732 1,691 891 719 20 13,053

Depreciation
at 1 January 2012 863 583 629 464 13 2,552
Charge for the year 125 85 118 78 2 408

Disposals  -  - (121)  -  - (121)
at 31 December 2012 988 668 626 542 15 2,839

Net book value
at 31 December 2012 8,744 1,023 265 177 5 10,214
at 31 December 2011 8,869 1,108 193 285 5 10,460

Freehold land and buildings
The land and building asset is the freehold of the Human Rights Action Centre in New Inn Yard, London.

The cost of the asset shown above includes the purchase price and associated expenses together with capitalised costs
incurred in beginning the refurbishment works. The cost of the land included above is £3,500,000.

Investments Dec-12
Total

£000s

Dec-11
Total

£000s
Opening market value at 1 January 31 220

Donated during the year 231  -

Matured during the year  - (193)

Unrealised gain for the year 2 4

Closing market value at  31 December 264 31

Historical cost at  31 December 248 17